No. 142, Original

In The Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Defendant.

GEORGIA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO JOIN A REQUIRED PARTY

SAMUEL S. OLENS ATTORNEY GENERAL STATE OF GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF LAW 40 Capitol Square Atlanta, GA 30334 (404) 656-3383 AGOlens@law.ga.gov CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C. Counsel of Record CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. SARAH HAWKINS WARREN K. WINN ALLEN KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 15th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 craig.primis@kirkland.com

SETH P. WAXMAN PAUL R. Q. WOLFSON CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT DANIEL AGUILAR WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006

Special Assistant Attorneys General for the State of Georgia

May 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION					
BACKGROUND					
ARGUMENT					
I.	ALABAMA IS NOT A REQUIRED PARTY6				
	А.	If The United States Were A Party, The Court Could Accord Florida Complete Relief In Alabama's Absence	.7		
	В.	Disposing Of This Action Will Not Impair Or Impede Alabama's Ability To Protect Its Interests	.8		
II.	PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS COUNSEL AGAINST JOINING ALABAMA AS A PARTY WITHOUT ITS CONSENT				
III.		ALABAMA IS NOT JOINED, THIS CASE COULD ETHELESS PROCEED UNDER RULE 19(B)	11		
CONCLUSION					

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Alabama v. Georgia, 64 U.S. 505 (1859)	
Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis., 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	
Louisiana v. Texas, 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	
Nebraska v. Wyoming, 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	
New York v. New Jersey, 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1)
